PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASS	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
N				Execution Date	
The Australian National University				09/11/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Biotron Limited				
Street Address:	Innovations Building, Eggleston Road				
Internal Address:	Australian National University				
City:	ACT				
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA				
Postal Code:	0200				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type		Number			
			Number		41:
Property Ty Patent Number:		355413	Number		355413
	6:	355413 E39815	Number		6355413
Patent Number:	63				
Patent Number: Patent Number:	63	E39815			\$80.00 635541
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA (877)769-7	E39815	e fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M. (650) 839-	E39815 7945 Jail when the			
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M. (650) 839- BRASIL@	2E39815 7945 <i>Pail when the</i> -5078 ifr.com			\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M. (650) 839- BRASIL@ Kraig K. A	E39815 7945 <i>ail when the</i> 5078 fr.com nderson	e fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M (650) 839- BRASIL@ Kraig K. A FISH & RI	E39815 7945 <i>ail when the</i> 5078 fr.com nderson CHARDSO	e fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M (650) 839- BRASIL@ Kraig K. A FISH & RI P.O.BOX 7	E39815 7945 <i>ail when the</i> 5078 fr.com nderson CHARDSO 1022	e fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M (650) 839- BRASIL@ Kraig K. A FISH & RI P.O.BOX 7	E39815 7945 <i>ail when the</i> 5078 fr.com nderson CHARDSO 1022	e fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M. (650) 839- BRASIL@ Kraig K. Al FISH & RI P.O.BOX MINNEAP	2E39815 7945 <i>Jail when the</i> 5078 fr.com nderson CHARDSO 1022 POLIS, MINI	e fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$80.00
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (877)769-7 De sent via US M. (650) 839- BRASIL@ Kraig K. Ai FISH & Riu P.O.BOX 7 MINNEAP	2E39815 7945 <i>Fail when the</i> 5078 fr.com nderson CHARDSO 1022 POLIS, MINI 1713	<i>e fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> N P.C. NESOTA 55440-1022		\$80.00

500453743

PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: 0224

PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: 0225

source=17136_assignment#page2.tif source=17136_assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS DEED is made on

11 September 2007

BETWEEN **The Australian National University** of Acton, Canberra, ACT, 0200, Australia (the **"Assignor**")

AND **Biotron Limited** of Innovations Building, Eggleston Road, Australian National University, ACT 0200, Australia (the **"Assignee"**)

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of certain patent applications and patents as listed in the Schedule to this deed (the "**Patent Rights**").
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights including the right to apply for corresponding intellectual property rights in any country or region worldwide (the **"Territory"**).

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1. In consideration of one dollar paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor as legal and beneficial owner of the Patent Rights hereby assigns to the Assignee to hold absolutely:
 - (a) the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;
 - (b) all corresponding rights obtained in the Territory in respect of the priority date of the Patent Rights; and
 - (c) all rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising from any statutory rights granted in relation to the Patent Rights including the right to sue for damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the statutory rights which may have occurred prior to the date of this deed.
- 2. The Assignor agrees:
 - to do all acts and execute all documents necessary or desirable for further assuring the right, title and interest of the Assignee to the Patent Rights and in the case of default the Assignor hereby appoints the Assignee as its attorney for such purpose;
 - (b) to deliver up to the Assignee on request all certificates of title, papers, plans, reports and items in relation to all the rights agreed to be assigned pursuant to clause 1; and
 - (c) not to do anything which may directly or indirectly prejudice or invalidate the Patent Rights or their assignment to the Assignee.
- 3. The Assignor represents, warrants and undertakes to the Assignee that:
 - (a) the Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;
 - (b) neither the execution of this deed nor the performance of the Assignor's obligations under this deed will cause the Assignor to be in breach of any agreement to which the Assignor is a party or subject;

PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: PUBLI

A.C.T.

0226

- (c) the Assignor has not granted any licences or other user rights to any person in relation to any right, title or interest in the Patent Rights; and
- (d) the Assignor is not aware of any fact by which the Patent Rights may be declared invalid or any claim by which the Patent Rights should be amended.

Application/Patent No.	Country	
1019526	Austria	
724870	Australia	
1019526	Belgium	
2266334	Canada	
1019526	Switzerland	
69735857.7-08	Germany	
1019526	Denmark	
1019526	Europe	
1019526	Spain	
1019526	Finland	
1019526	France	
1019526	United Kingdom	
3058322	Greece	
1019526	Ireland	
1019526	Italy	
515070/1998	Japan	
1019526	Luxembourg	
1019526	Monaco	
1019526	The Netherlands	
1019526	Portugal	
1019526	Sweden	
6355413	United States of America	
10/800361	United States of America	

SCHEDULE OF PATENT RIGHTS

EXECUTED AS A DEED



Assignment - Virion #2.DOC

PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: 0227 Name of Director/Secretary

Name of Director

Signature of Witness

Rev Ara CLAPS

Signature of Witness

Mame of Witness

Name of Witness

Executed as a deed by Biotron Limited in accordance with its constitution

desdale

(Common Seal Optional)

VALC

Signature of Director/Secretary

אמודי אינויפעני אינעבא Name of Director/Secretary

Signature of

Name of Witness

Signature of Director

Name of Director

Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

Peter J. Treloar Notary Public Sydney, Australia



Assignment - Virion #2.DOC

PATENT REEL: 020451 FRAME: 0228

3

RECORDED: 01/31/2008